regard, we consider that the grant of the Issue Mandate will provide the Company an additional financing

alternative for the Company to raise funds for its future investments or business developments and it is

reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the best financing methods for any future

investments or business developments. Accordingly, we are of the view that the grant of the Issue Mandate

is in the interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

13

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Shareholders

Set out below is a table illustrating the shareholdings of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the grant of the Issue Mandate (assuming no further Shares will be

issued or repurchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the SGM):

  Upon full utilisation of the grant of
  the Issue Mandate (assuming
  no Shares are issued or
  repurchased by the Company after
  the Latest Practicable Date and
 As at the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the SGM)

 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Directors
Mr. Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 1,544,400 0.23 1,544,400 0.19

Mr. Ong Peter 859,536 0.13 859,536 0.11

Ms. Poon Chi Wan 118,800 0.02 118,800 0.01

Public Shareholders

New Shares issued under the grant

 of the Issue Mandate   133,623,749 16.67

Other Public Shareholders 665,596,009 99.62 665,596,009 83.02

Total 668,118,745 100.00 801,742,494 100.00

As illustrates in the table above, the aggregate shareholding of the other public Shareholders will

decrease from approximately 99.62% upon completion of the Placing to approximately 83.02% upon full

utilisation of the refreshed mandate, indicating a potential maximum dilution of approximately 16.60%.

Taking into account the potential benefits of the grant of the Issue Mandate as discussed above and the fact

that the shareholdings of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionally to their respective shareholdings

upon full utilisation of the refreshed mandate, we consider such maximum potential dilution to the